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The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Commanlcattaai (Shri Raj Bahadur): The following statement gives the information:—

Name of port Recreation Canteen;, facilitiea

Ĉhildren’s
, education

Loans Medical
facilitiea

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Calcutta ■ 40,420 ii,*6.515 35,6i6 Nil *X7,37,3ii

Bombay ■ *35,000 *1,80,090 20,280 Nil *3,86,340

Madras *2.735 2,000 13,700 Nil *2,63,924

Cochin 2,248 4,742 1.509 Nil 1,36,334

Visakhapatnam . 1,400 528 852 Nil 32,601

Kandla j • 755 ^30,528 10,316 Nil 46,051

•Includes expenditure by Dock Labour Boards also.

fRepresents capital expenditure on the Canteen building.

Paradlp Port

2916. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether the French Technical Mission has submitted any proposal for the development of Paradip Port;
and

(b) if so, the details of these pro posals?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b)
A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VI,
‘’annexure No. 108.]

Agricultural Staff College

2917. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to set up an Agricultural Staff Col-
tege in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details of this pro-
jSosal; and

(c) the steps taken so far in this regard?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain); (a) The Crops and Soils Wing of the Board of Agriculture and Animal Husbandry in India at its twelfth meeting held in Simla during June, 1958 inter alia recommended that with a view to providing adequate and regular opportunities and incentives for professional improvement, steps should be taken to provide for inservice training of senior officers of the Agriculture Department's by setting up a staff college at the I.A.R.I., New Delhi.

(b) and (c). No funds are available for implementation of the above recommendation during the 3econd Five Year Plan. The proposal is, however, being examined in connection with the schemes to be taken for implementation during the Third
Five Year Plan.

B C G. Campaign

2918. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred question No. 1821 on the 14th March, 1958 and state the total number of persons tested and vaccinated under B.C.G. Campaign from January to August, 1958 State-wise?

